Wisconsin law.
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Chapter HEA 13
TEACHER EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM

HEA 13.01 Purpose. HEA 13.06 Loan fogiveness.

HEA 13.02  Definitions. HEA 13.07 Terms of repayment.

HEA 13.03  Borrower eligibility. HEA 13.08 Deferment of loan repayment for borrowers.
HEA 13.04 Terms of loan. HEA 13.09 Applicability.

HEA 13.05 Application process.

HEA 13.01 Purpose. To define the various aspectstbé (3) MTEC shall notify the board dfhe loan amount for the
TeacherEducation Loan Program authorized b$%.395 Stats., borrower. The board shall issue a check for the borrésviean
ascreated by1997 Ws. Act 27, as to the awarding of loans, theirafterthe borrowels signed agreement form has been receiyed
forgivenesspr their repayment. theboard.

History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553%ff. 2-1-02. (4) All borrowetfs contact concerning fgiveness and repay
" “ " ; mentshall be with the board. After leaving MTEC therrower
ed:'ciﬁo%ligiﬁs chglrr&ltlons. (1) “Board” means thenigher shall maintain written annualontact with the board until the loan

(2) “Eligible school district” means thafsconsin school dis is either fogiven orrepaid. The borrower shall forward all name,

. ) : . addressand telephone number changes to the board.
trict operating under ctL19, Stats., First Class City School Sys ~ isiory: cR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553, 2-1-02.

tem (currently only the Milwaukee Public Schools).
(3) “Forbearance’means an extension of time for making HEA 13.06 Loan forgiveness. (1) Loans shall be for
loan payments or the acceptance of smaller payments than wgikeenwhen the borrower is employed as a full-time teacher in the

previouslyscheduled. eligible school district. For every academyiear of employment,
(4) “Loan” means a loan made under tlea@her Education 50% of the principal and accrued interest, if astyall beforgiven,
Loan Program. with the amount to be prorated in cases where fewer months are

(5) “MTEC” is the abbreviation for the Milwauk&eacher Worked. The borrower shall be given a maximum of 3 years to
EducationCenter; a non-stock, non—profit corporatioganized Work the required 2 years for full fgiveness.
underch. 181, Stats. (2) Themaximum of3 years allowed for fgiveness shall be
History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 55%ff. 2-1-02. extendedy the board for uf a total of 3 years for approved peri
R odsof deferment, as referenced irHEA 13.092 In noinstance
HEA 13.03 Borrower eligibility . (1) The borrower shall spa|ithe term offorgiveness exceed 6 years including periods of
bea resident of the United States either a citizen or an alien awi§btermentsauthorized by the board. The executive secretary may
ly admitted for permanent residencethg federal immigration gjjow additional periods of deferment in exceptional situations.

andnaturalization service. o - . )
. . . (3) Any loan principal remaining unfgiven either because
(2) Theborrower shall ba Wisconsin resident as determinedneforgiveness period as defined in suti3.and(2) is over or be

by the board using the residency standards 8627 Stats. causethe borrower has not beemployed for fagiveness as de
(3) Theborrower shall be enrolled in a teacher education prined in sub.(1) or has moved out of state, shall be repaid to the
gramat MTEC. stateof Wisconsin with interest accrued from the date on which
(4) Theborrower shall not be requiredsbow financial need. theforgiveness period ended.
History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553%ff. 2-1-02. (4) OnIy borrowers who have completed the teacduca

tion program at MTEC and who are licensed to teach by tise W

recgf/éalr%igi‘:nu-ln—?g\?v;gcl)?%géo(l')rmigglimirgoar\s\?;\rlsrfrr?gﬂnt consindepartment of public instructicshall be eligible for for
' ygness.

shall be set annually by the board. The exact amount of the andl . .
shallnot exceed the borrowsrcost of education, as determined . (5) No interest shall be chged to the borrowedturing the for
by MTEC using recognized federal methodologyinus the givenessperiod. )

need-basedid the borrower is @red. Loans for students that History: CR01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. S5%ff. 2-1-02.

are need-based may be replaced in the package of aid by th?—|EA 13.07 Terms of repayment. (1) The borrower

TeacherEducation Loan. : h -
%) Forl that t foi d tb id. tine shallrepay the loan if not employed as a full-time teacher in the
(2) Forloans at aré not igiven and must be repaid, eligible school district. Repayment shall be required of borrowers
terestrate shall be 5% annually on the unpaid principal balangg,q 5 e 'employed for periods of time but who do not complete
with accrual beginning upon the initiddte of repayment. 'merESttheirforgiveness within the time allowed
shallnot accrue during periods of full-time enrollment; employ )

mentthat qualifies for fagiveness; or during board—authorized .(2) The minimum monthly payment shall be $50 including
periodsof deferment from repayment. principaland accrued interest. Accrued interest shall be paid first

eachmonthfrom the payment received. The board shall deter

(3) Theinitial date of repayment shall be determined by the:
boardin eachinstance beginning no sooner than the day after t ne the monthly repayment schedulthough the borrower

. yrequest a schedule with a higher monthly payment.
borrowerwithdraws or graduates from school. - .
History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02. (3) Theborrowershall repay the loan within a maximum of 6
yearsnot counting periods of deferment granted by the board. In

HEA 13.05 Application process. (1) A borrower seek terestshall notaccrue during periods of deferment authorized by
ing a loan shall contact MTEC. theboard.

(2) MTEC shall determine the borrowercost ofeducation (4) The borrower may prepagny or all of the loan without
within the requirements set by the boaMTEC shall decide if penalty whether the borrower is in school, doreness, repay
the borrower shall receive a loan under this program. ment,or deferment.
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(5) If the borrower dies or becomes totally and permanentiyum of 24 months, as long as they provide proof, satisfactory to
disabled all obligation to make any further payment of principathe board, that they are actively seeking employment.

andinterest on the loan shall be canceled. (5) Borrowerswho becomepregnant, give birth or legally
History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02. adopta childshall be deferred from repayment by the board for
up to 12 months.
HEA 13.08 Deferment of loan repayment for  bor- (6) In order toreceive a deferment, the borrower shall apply

rowers. (1) Borrowers who return to school on a full-time basigo the board. If the borrower submits written evidence that verifies
in any course of study at accredited institution shall be deferreckligibility for the deferment, the board shall approve of and grant
from repayment by the board for the period of enrollment. the deferment.

(2) Borrowerswho are on active duty in the military shb##  (7) Theboard may grant forbearance from repayment for the
deferredfrom repayment by the board for the period of their actidgenefitof the borrower The board may grant forbearance when
duty, not to exceed 3 years. ever unemployment, health, other personal problemsstady

(3) Borrowerswho enter the Peace Corps ofuriteers in Ser  thatis ineligible for deferment temporarilyfaéts the borrowes
vice to America shall be deferred from repayment by the board ability to make scheduled payments on the loRariods of for
theterm oftheir active service, not to exceed 3 years. Employmepfarancenay not exceed 6 months for each approved request, up
with a similar private agency may be eligible for deferment, as dé @ maximum of 24 months.
terminedby the executive secretarf/the agency is federally tax ~ History: CR01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 55%ff. 2-1-02.

exempt. HEA 13.09 Applicability. ChapteHEA 13shall apply to
(4) Borrowerswho are unemployed shall be.deferred from reall loans made since the inception of the program.
paymentby the board for up to 6 months at a time, up to a4maxi History: CR 01-078 Cr. Register January 2002 No. 553ff. 2-1-02.
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